Inventory Model for Deteriorating Items with Quadratic Demand Rate and constant ..

DOI: 10.9790/5728-1901020107   www.iosrjournals.org   5 | Page

V. Numerical example

To numerically illustrate the developed model, consider the input parameter values in appropriate units:

𝛼 = 0.0001, β = 2.1, h = 3, r = 0.9, a = 40, b = 1.2, c = 0.01, A = 180, Cd = 0.9 and Cp = 2.1

On solving equation (8)and satisfying the condition stated in equation (9), we obtain the values of optimum

order quantity (Q) as 123.4850120 and optimal total cost (TC) as392.8168086.

VI. Sensitivity analysis
Partial sensitivity analysis is carried out to understand the effect of change in the values of the system

parameters on the optimal solution of the model. In order to do this, we change the value of each parameter in

the range of -20% to +20%  keeping the values of other parameters unchanged and repeating the process for

each parameter. The table below represents the result:

Table 1: Partial Sensitivity Analysis

INPUT DATA OUTPUT DATA

Parameter Change in parameter Parameter Value T TC Q

Cd = 0.9

-20 0.72 2.951336146 392.8143931 123.4850120

-10 0.81 2.951336146 392.8156010 123.4850120

+10 0.99 2.951336146 392.8180162 123.4850120

+20 1.08 2.951336146 392.8192238 123.4850120

Cp = 2.1

-20 1.68 2.951336146 375.2438510 123.4850120

-10 1.89 2.951336146 384.0303296 123.4850120

+10 2.31 2.951336146 401.6032876 123.4850120

+20 2.52 2.951336146 410.3897662 123.4850120

A = 180

-20 144 2.951336146 380.6189436 123.4850120

-10 162 2.951336146 386.7178761 123.4850120

+10 198 2.951336146 398.9157411 123.4850120

+20 216 2.951336146 405.0146736 123.4850120

h = 3

-20 2.4 2.951336146 355.2114643 123.4850120

-10 2.7 2.951336146 374.0141364 123.4850120

+10 3.3 2.951336146 411.6194808 123.4850120

+20 3.6 2.951336146 430.4221526 123.4850120

r = 0.9

-20 0.72 2.951336146 381.6320288 123.4850120

-10 0.81 2.951336146 387.2244185 123.4850120

+10 0.99 2.951336146 398.4091984 123.4850120

+20 1.08 2.951336146 404.0015881 123.4850120

𝜶 = 0.0001

-20 0.00008 2.951336146 392.7124759 123.4610645

-10 0.00009 2.951336146 392.7646380 123.4730371

+10 0.00011 2.951336146 392.8689877 123.4969892

+20
0.00012

2.951336146
0

392.9211756 123.5089687

𝜷 = 2.1

-20 1.68 2.951336146 392.6114077 123.4412484

-10 1.89 2.951336146 392.7022632 123.4606480

+10 2.31 2.951336146 392.9612496 123.5156119

+20 2.52 2.951336146 393.1433980 123.5540471

Inventory Model for Deteriorating Items with Quadratic Demand Rate and constant ..

DOI: 10.9790/5728-1901020107   www.iosrjournals.org   6 | Page

a = 40

-20 32 2.951336146 330.0480641 99.8513841

-10 36 2.951336146 361.4324364 111.6681981

+10 44 2.951336146 424.2011804 135.3018259

+20 48 2.951336146 455.5855533 147.1186399

b = 1.2

-20 0.96 2.951336146 389.2843228 122.4387503

-10 1.08 2.951336146 391.0505652 122.9618811

+10 1.32 2.951336146 394.5830510 124.0081428

+20 1.44 2.951336146 396.3492944 124.5312737

c = 0.01

-20 0.008 2.951336146 392.7523300 123.4678571

-10 0.009 2.951336146 392.7845690 123.4764345

+10 0.11 2.951336146 392.8490476 123.4935894

+20 0.12 2.951336146 392.8812865 123.5021668

VII. Graphical representation of sensitivity analysis
Figures (2) and (3) represent the above sensitivity analysis graphically.

Fig. (2)

Fig. (3)

VIII.  Observations & conclusion
From the sensitivity analysis table and graphical representation figures, we observe that:

1. Effect due to change in the demand constants (a) and (b): Any increase in the demand constants

increases the average total cost (TC) as well as the optimal order quantity Q

2. Effect due to change in Holding cost parameter (h) and (r) : Any increase in the value of holding cost

parameters leads to increase in the average total cost TC